### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
University of Saskatchewan Technologies, Inc.	04/06/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	University of Saskatchewan
Street Address:	110 Gymnasium Place
Internal Address:	Box 5000 RPO University
City:	Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	S7N 4J8

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12190211

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)499-8089

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3034998080

cnelson@greenwin.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Steven J. Penner

Address Line 1: 4875 Pearl East Circle, Suite 200 Boulder, COLORADO 80301 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103-04A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven J. Penner

Total Attachments: 4

500645114

source=103-04A\_US\_exec\_assgn-univ#page1.tif source=103-04A\_US\_exec\_assgn-univ#page2.tif source=103-04A\_US\_exec\_assgn-univ#page3.tif

source=103-04A\_US\_exec\_assgn-univ#page4.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN TECHNOLOGIES,

INC., having a principal office or place of business at Box 5000 RPO University, 110 Gymnasium Place, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7N 4J8, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"); and

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN, whose full post office address is Box 5000 RPO University, 110 Gymnasium Place, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7N 4J8, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"); and

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR did assign and does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule "A", attached hereto, pursuant to an Agreement effective as of the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2006;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule "A", including all other patent applications and any corresponding patent rights in any and all other countries which have been or shall be filed on any of the inventions and discoveries disclosed and claimed in any of said patents and patent applications, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals and prolongations thereof, and further including all rights of priority under the International Convention in any other countries and the right to file and prosecute such applications, and in and to any and all patents which have been or may be granted by any other country based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions and discoveries of the said patents and patent applications;

ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and further sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all claims by reason of past infringement of the said patents and patent applications, including the right to sue for and collect for said past infringements;

ASSIGNOR has authorized and requested, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents in Canada and any official of any other country whose duty it is to

issue patents on said applications, to issue all patents for said inventions to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR has covenanted, and hereby covenants that it has the right to assign and transfer the entire right, title and interest to ASSIGNEE, herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith;

ASSIGNOR has agreed, and hereby agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with and provide to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all facts known and documents available to ASSIGNOR relating to said inventions, discoveries, patents and patent applications, including the histories thereof; testify in any legal proceedings; execute and secure all papers that may be necessary to file, prosecute and maintain said patents and patent applications in any country and to assign the same; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain, uphold and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

EXECUTED on behalf of the ASSIGNOR, UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC., at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada as of the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2006.

THOMAS E. ROBERTS NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the Province of Saskatchewan Being a Solicitor

This assignment is agreed to and accepted by UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN. EXECUTED on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN, at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada as of the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2006.

in the Province of Suchellan, in the country of Canada, this 6 day of April , 2006.

A Notary Public

THOMAS E. ROBERTS
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the Province of Scalatorewan for the Province a Scalator

UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN

for Chair, Board of Governors

for Secretary, Board of Governors

### **SCHEDULE "A"**

Title: "CYNOMORIACEAE EXTRACT AND USE IN TREATING ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION"

<b>Country</b>	Patent/Appln No.	Patent/Appln. Date	Status
Canada	2,414,981	December 20, 2002	Pending
United States	60/341,210	December 20, 2001	Completed
United States	10/327,624	December 20, 2002	Pending

# Title: "PLEUROTUS EXTRACT AND USE IN TREATING HYPERTENSION"

<b>Country</b>	Patent/Appln No.	Patent/Appln. Date	<u>Status</u>
Canada	2,414,912	December 20, 2002	Pending
United States	60/341,209	December 20, 2001	Completed
United States	10/327,642	December 20, 2002	Pending

## Title: "A SHUNT AND METHOD TREATMENT OF GLAUCOMA"

Country	Patent/Appln No.	Patent/Appln. Date	<b>Status</b>
Canada	2,487,733	May 29, 2003	Pending
United States	60/383,599	May 29, 2002	Completed
United States	10/515,999	May 29, 2003	Pending
PCT	PCT/CA03/00774	May 29, 2003	Completed

PATENT REEL: 021516 FRAME: 0632

RECORDED: 09/11/2008 REEL: 021516 FRAME: